

CITY OF
WOLVERHAMPTON
COUNCIL

Response to Request for Information

Reference FOI 000870
Date 10 February 2017

Discarded Needles or Syringes

Request:

I would like to create a map like this one which was produced from data provided by Scottish local authorities <http://marcellison.com/bbc/needles/>.

So I would like for 2015, 2016, and all data to date in 2017 a list of where, when and how many discarded needles or syringes were reported to the council, or otherwise noted in your records, whether by the public, by public employees or anyone else please.

In response to your request, the total number of syringe enquiries received by City of Wolverhampton Council is as follows:

Department	Enquiry Type	2015	2016	2017 (to date)	Total
Street Cleansing	Littering/Leaves/Syringes – can you clean up.....	205	0	0	205
Public Realm	Syringe Collection	172	148	17	337

In response to a list of where and when the discarded needles or syringes were reported to the Council, please see below:

2015:

Telephone Enquiry	Street Cleansing	Littering/Leaves/Syringes - Can you clean up.....	58
Telephone Enquiry	Public Realm	Syringe collection	90
Email enquiry	Public Realm	Syringe collection	16
Email enquiry	Street Cleansing	Littering/Leaves/Syringes - Can you clean up.....	22
REPORT IT APP - RESIDENT	Public Realm	Syringe collection	10
REPORT IT APP - RESIDENT	Street Cleansing	Littering/Leaves/Syringes - Can you clean up.....	8
	Public Realm	Syringe collection	2

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Web form (PC)			
Web form (PC)	Street Cleansing	Littering/Leaves/Syringes - Can you clean up.....	1
REPORT IT APP - WARDEN	Public Realm	Syringe collection	2
REPORT IT APP - WARDEN	Street Cleansing	Littering/Leaves/Syringes - Can you clean up.....	5
Cllr - Email	Public Realm	Syringe collection	1
Cllr - Email	Street Cleansing	Littering/Leaves/Syringes - Can you clean up.....	1
REPORT IT APP - CLLR	Street Cleansing	Littering/Leaves/Syringes - Can you clean up.....	1
Twitter/Facebook	Public Realm	Syringe collection	2
Twitter/Facebook	Street Cleansing	Littering/Leaves/Syringes - Can you clean up.....	1

2016 (part 1 – previous CRM system Jan-Mar):

Telephone Enquiry	Public Realm	Syringe collection	22
Email enquiry	Public Realm	Syringe collection	7
REPORT IT APP - RESIDENT	Public Realm	Syringe collection	1
REPORT IT APP - WARDEN	Public Realm	Syringe collection	1
Twitter/Facebook	Public Realm	Syringe collection	1

2016 (Part 2 – new CRM system Mar-Dec):

Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	24/03/2016 12:03	Residential	Ashland Street
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	08/04/2016 10:00	Residential	
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	08/04/2016 16:37	Residential	Queen Street
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	13/04/2016 13:41	Residential	Merridale Street West
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	14/04/2016 12:03	Business Contact	All Saints Road
Public Realm -	18/04/2016 10:59	Residential	Queen Street

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Syringe, Injections, Needle			
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	20/04/2016 13:29	Residential	Faversham Close
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	26/04/2016 11:15	Business Contact	Great Hampton Street
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	04/05/2016 09:44	Residential	Stafford Road
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	10/05/2016 13:51	Residential	Fordhouse Road
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	10/05/2016 20:16	Business Contact	Leicester Street
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	13/05/2016 11:37	Business Contact	
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	17/05/2016 14:05	Residential	Francis Street
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	18/05/2016 17:25	Residential	
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	19/05/2016 08:10	Residential	Paternoster Row
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	24/05/2016 07:25	Business Contact	
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	26/05/2016 10:05	Residential	Old Fallings Lane
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	31/05/2016 10:05	Business Contact	Gibbs Street
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	31/05/2016 15:27	Business Contact	Leicester Street
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	01/06/2016 09:32	Residential	Bath Avenue
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	01/06/2016 10:34	Business Contact	Regent House Bath Avenue
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	04/06/2016 15:32	Residential	
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	06/06/2016 18:00	Residential	Newhampton Road West

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	07/06/2016 10:37	Residential	Farndale Avenue
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	08/06/2016 11:12	Residential	Farndale Avenue
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	10/06/2016 12:05	Business Contact	
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	10/06/2016 14:25	Residential	Ganton Walk
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	10/06/2016 17:32	Residential	Goodyear Avenue
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	12/06/2016 02:05	Residential	Peacock Avenue
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	17/06/2016 16:49	Business Contact	
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	20/06/2016 09:25	Residential	Coleman Street
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	20/06/2016 09:57	Business Contact	Coleman Street
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	20/06/2016 10:04	Residential	Coleman Street
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	03/07/2016 20:57	Business Contact	Tettenhall Road
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	04/07/2016 11:25	Residential	Evans Street
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	04/07/2016 13:11	Residential	Evans Street
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	04/07/2016 13:24	Residential	Griffiths Drive
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	06/07/2016 12:28	Business Contact	Wulfruna Street
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	09/07/2016 18:55	Residential	
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	14/07/2016 17:12	Residential	
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	15/07/2016 11:16	Residential	

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Needle			
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	18/07/2016 10:35	Business Contact	Kirmond Walk
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	18/07/2016 11:20	Residential	Broadway
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	18/07/2016 19:40	Business Contact	St Georges Parade
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	19/07/2016 11:46	Business Contact	Molineux Alley
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	19/07/2016 11:57	Residential	Reansway Square
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	20/07/2016 09:43	Business Contact	Aspen Way
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	20/07/2016 12:22	Business Contact	Darlington Street
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	24/07/2016 20:27	Residential	Park Road East
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	25/07/2016 12:09	Residential	Sherborne Road
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	26/07/2016 10:53	Residential	
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	27/07/2016 09:24	Business Contact	
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	28/07/2016 09:04	Residential	Chillington Street
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	29/07/2016 16:24	Residential	Reansway Square
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	02/08/2016 12:00	Residential	St Andrews Close
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	04/08/2016 10:30	Residential	Staveley Road
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	08/08/2016 14:41	Residential	Merridale Road
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	09/08/2016 18:25	Residential	
Public Realm -	10/08/2016 15:17	Residential	Francis Street

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Syringe, Injections, Needle				
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	15/08/2016 15:38	Residential	Ash Street	
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	18/08/2016 14:14	Residential		
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	23/08/2016 16:19	Residential	Marchant Road	
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	26/08/2016 06:36	Residential	Wednesfield Way	
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	26/08/2016 16:18	Business Contact	Park Crescent	
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	26/08/2016 16:58	Residential		
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	06/09/2016 11:14	Business Contact	Gatis Street	
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	07/09/2016 10:30	Residential	Stubbs Road	
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	07/09/2016 11:45	Business Contact	Gatis Street	
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	12/09/2016 12:01	Business Contact	Craddock Street	
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	14/09/2016 19:22	Residential	Caledonia Road	
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	21/09/2016 12:48	Residential	Coleman Street	
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	23/09/2016 09:28	Residential	Tettenhall Road	
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	26/09/2016 09:19	Business Contact	Railway Drive	
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	28/09/2016 14:12	Business Contact	Newhampton Road East	
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	04/10/2016 10:23	Residential	Woden Road	
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	19/10/2016 09:41	Business Contact		

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	24/10/2016 10:19	Business Contact	Newhampton Road West
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	24/10/2016 14:44	Business Contact	Newhampton Road East
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	25/10/2016 14:29	Residential	Deans Road
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	25/10/2016 16:53	Residential	Leicester Street
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	27/10/2016 16:58	Business Contact	Mason Street
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	29/10/2016 10:47	Residential	Prouds Lane
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	29/10/2016 14:30	Residential	Cannock Road
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	31/10/2016 11:58	Business Contact	Dudley Street
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	01/11/2016 12:48	Business Contact	Evans Street
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	01/11/2016 14:32	Residential	
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	07/11/2016 09:04	Residential	Brown Street
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	09/11/2016 10:29	Residential	Craddock Street
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	09/11/2016 15:20	Business Contact	Steel Drive
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	09/11/2016 15:35	Business Contact	Princess Square
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	11/11/2016 15:19	Residential	
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	14/11/2016 08:26	Residential	Craddock Street Subway From Hordern Rd To All Ends
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	17/11/2016 10:54	Business Contact	Bee Lane
Public Realm -	19/11/2016 13:58	Residential	Newhampton Road

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Syringe, Injections, Needle			East
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	20/11/2016 14:49	Residential	Cannock Road
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	22/11/2016 09:27	Business Contact	
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	22/11/2016 10:52	Business Contact	Dunstall Avenue
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	23/11/2016 11:44	Business Contact	Gatis Street
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	30/11/2016 11:54	Residential	Pointon Close to Childs Ave
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	01/12/2016 16:44	Business Contact	Castle Yard
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	01/12/2016 16:46	Business Contact	Castle Yard
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	06/12/2016 15:22	Business Contact	Peel Street
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	08/12/2016 11:15	Business Contact	Long Street
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	15/12/2016 11:20	Residential	Field Street
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	21/12/2016 23:35	Business Contact	Mitre Fold

2017:

Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	03/01/2017 16:29	Residential	Church Road
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	05/01/2017 10:46	Business Contact	Blossoms Fold
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	11/01/2017 08:41	Business Contact	Warstones Drive
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	11/01/2017 11:43	Business Contact	Griffiths Drive
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	11/01/2017 14:35	Business Contact	Reansway Square

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	11/01/2017 15:28	Business Contact	Castle Yard
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	12/01/2017 16:04	Business Contact	Blossoms Fold
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	20/01/2017 12:10	Business Contact	Broad Street
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	20/01/2017 14:26	Business Contact	Market Street
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	26/01/2017 10:41	Residential	Peacock Avenue
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	27/01/2017 17:16	Residential	Leasowes Drive
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	29/01/2017 15:17	Residential	Craddock Street
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	06/02/2017 08:42	Business Contact	Blossoms Fold
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	08/02/2017 12:32	Residential	Mervyn Place
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	09/02/2017 11:35	Business Contact	Waterloo Road
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	10/02/2017 11:52	Business Contact	Woden Road
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	14/02/2017 09:48	Residential	Griffiths Drive
Public Realm - Syringe, Injections, Needle	19/02/2017 15:30	Business Contact	Brickkiln Street

Channel breakdown for the above:

2 Councillor email
16 emails
93 telephone
1 letter
9 Report It app
2 web form